



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RRI ASSOCIATES LLC and WB-US  
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

HUNTINGTON WAY  
ASSOCIATES, LLC, as successor in  
interest to WHIPPOORWILL FARM  
ASSOCIATES, LLC f/k/a KINGFISH  
RRI LLC, individually and  
derivatively on behalf of WRRH LLC,

Appellee,

v.

WRRH LLC,

Nominal Party.

No. 316, 2023

Case Below: On appeal from the  
Court of Chancery of the State of  
Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-0761-LWW

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Dated: November 16, 2023

**Of Counsel:**

Michael A. Cabin\*

James J. Regan\*

**Duane Morris LLP**

230 Park Avenue, Suite 1130

New York, NY 10169

Brad D. Feldman\*

**Duane Morris LLP**

1940 Route 70 East, Suite 100

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(\*admitted *pro hac vice*)

**DUANE MORRIS LLP**

Richard L. Renck (#3893)

Mackenzie M. Wrobel (#6088)

Tracey E. Timlin (#6469)

1201 North Market Street, Suite 501

Wilmington, DE 19801

*Counsel for Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    Kingfish Exercises the First Put Option. ....	6
B.    Westmont’s Continued Refusal to Abide by Its Contractual Obligations or Offer Any Purported Justification Therefor Forces Kingfish to Initiate the Arbitration. ....	7
C.    The Tribunal Issues the Award.....	9
D.    The Court of Chancery Confirms the Award. ....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED WESTMONT’S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIBUNAL’S VALUATION.....	12
A.    Question Presented. ....	12
B.    Scope of Review.....	12
C.    Merits of Argument. ....	14
1. <i>The Court of Chancery correctly determined that                   the Tribunal interpreted the Agreement.</i> ....	15
2. <i>The Tribunal did not render an Award inconsistent                   with its interpretation of its contractual mandate.</i> .....	17
3. <i>Westmont’s continued reliance on the Delaware                   shareholder appraisal statute is unavailing.</i> .....	20

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY REJECTED WESTMONT’S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIBUNAL’S AWARD OF PRE- AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST. ....	27
A.	Question Presented. ....	27
B.	Scope of Review. ....	27
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	27
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED WESTMONT’S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIBUNAL’S AWARD OF ARBITRAL COSTS. ....	33
A.	Question Presented. ....	33
B.	Scope of Review. ....	33
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	33
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED WESTMONT’S TAX-RELATED CHALLENGE TO THE AWARD. ....	36
A.	Question Presented. ....	36
B.	Scope of Review. ....	36
C.	Merits of Argument. ....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agspring, LLC v. NGP X US Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 170068 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2022).....	13
<i>Ark. Best. Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 485 U.S. 212 (1988).....	37
<i>Auto Equity Loans of Del., LLC v. Baird</i> , 2020 WL 2764752 (Del. 2020).....	12
<i>Bogosian v. Woloohojian</i> , 158 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Paper Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers (PACE) Local 7-0159</i> , 309 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	17, 19
<i>Carl Zeiss Vision, Inc. v. Refac Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3635568 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2017).....	13
<i>Citrin v. Int’l Airport Ctrs. LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	30-31
<i>Evolve Growth Initiatives, LLC v. Equilibrium Health Sols. LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4760547 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2023).....	12
<i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6671663 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2013) .....	31
<i>Floyd v. Floyd</i> , 198 F.3d 237, 1999 WL 812315 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997) .....	22-23
<i>Guge v. Kassel Enters., Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2021), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Aug. 25, 2021).....	41
<i>Hoolahan v. IBC Advanced Alloys Corp.</i> , 947 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Kruse v. Synapse Wireless, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3969386 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2020) .....	22
<i>Lattera v. C.I.R.</i> , 437 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	37

<i>Manichaeian Capital, LLC v. SourceHOV Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 496606 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2020 WL 1166067 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2020), <i>judgment entered</i> , 2020 WL 1511189 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 246 A.3d 139 (Del. 2021).	22, 23
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	22
<i>MHP Mgmt., LLC v. DTR MHP Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2208900 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Monongahela Valley Hosp. Inc. v. United Steel Paper &amp; Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int’l Union AFL-CIO CLC</i> , 946 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Murphy Marine Servs. of Del., Inc. v. GT USA Wilmington, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4296495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022)	31
<i>Muskegon Cent. Dispatch 911 v. Tiburon, Inc.</i> , 462 F. App’x 517 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. Newark Typographical Union Loc. 103</i> , 797 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	14, 35
<i>Philadelphia Housing Authority v. CedarCrestone, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	28-29
<i>Roadway Package System, Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2001)	19-20
<i>Ruggiero v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 499459 (Del. Ch. June 23, 1999)	19
<i>SPX Corp. v. Garda USA, Inc.</i> , 94 A.3d 745 (Del. 2014)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State Farm v. Clark</i> , 1999 WL 669366 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 1999)	41
<i>T.B. Cartmell Paint &amp; Glass Co. v. Cartmell</i> , 186 A. 897 (Del. Super. 1936)	32
<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Secs., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 726 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20

<i>Towerhill Wealth Mgmt. LLC v. Bander Family P’ship, LP</i> , 2010 WL 2284943 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2010) .....	28
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.59 Acres</i> , 834 F. App’x 752 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1119, AFL-CIO v. United Markets, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Delaware Code Section 2301(a).....	27
Delaware Code Section 262 .....	21, 23
Federal Arbitration Act, Section 10.....	13
Federal Arbitration Act, Section 11.....	13
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 701 .....	38-39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, <a href="https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/appraisal">https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/appraisal</a> (accessed October 23, 2023) .....	18-19
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, <a href="https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/valuation">https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/valuation</a> (accessed October 23, 2023).....	18
IRS Publication 3402 (03/2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.irs.gov/publications/p3402">https://www.irs.gov/publications/p3402</a> .....	39
Samuel C. Thompson, Jr., <i>Business Taxation Deskbook: Corporations, Partnerships, Subchapter S, and International</i> , § 10:6.2, <i>Basic Tax Treatment to the Parties</i> (2022).....	40
